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USER MANUAL 
Geriatric lift chair 
Product code: RELAX 
 
1. Characteristic 
The RELAX geriatric lift chair provides comfortable rest for older adults living in 
their own homes. The chair is equipped with a dual independent drive that 
ensures maximum user comfort through a wide range of adjustment options. The 
handset allows the chair to be individually adjusted to the user’s needs. Thanks 
to the lifting function, the chair tilts forward, making it easier for an elderly person 
to both stand up from and sit down in the chair. 
 

The set includes: chair with base frame, backrest, power cable with power supply, 
handset. 

2. Application 
The geriatric chair is intended for people with: 

• difficulties with independent mobility, 
• mobility impairments and limitations, 
• general weakness resulting from advanced age. 
 

3. Assembling, disassembling and operation 
BEFORE ASSEMBLING 
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• Make sure that the chair is placed on a level surface. 
• Make sure there is enough space between the chair, the wall and other 

objects in the room. 
• Remove the restraints securing the chair wires to the base frame 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ASSEMBLING 

• The chair comes fully assembled, except for the removable backrest. 
• Connect the backrest to the seat using the two mounting rails located on 

both sides of the seat. 
• Press down on the backrest until both mounting rails snap into place. 
• Make sure the backrest is securely fastened by pulling it slightly upward. If 

the backrest feels loose, repeat the assembly steps above. 
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• Use the front and rear Velcro straps to fasten the two fabric covers that 
connect the backrest to the seat. 

• Connect the power cable to the socket located on the base frame, then lock 
the socket. 

• Connect the handset cable to the socket located in the side pocket of the 
chair, then lock the socket. 
 

DISASSEMBLING  
• After unlocking the socket locks, disconnect both the handset and power 

cable plugs. 
• Unfasten both fabric covers (front and rear Velcro straps). 
• Using an appropriate tool, gently bend the locking tabs on both mounting 

rails and slide the backrest out. 
 
HANDSET OPERATION 
Button A 
Downward movement of the backrest 
Button B 
Upward   movement  of  the  backrest 
Button C 
Lifting  -  upward  movement  of  the  
entire  chair  until  it  tilts  slightly  to  
make it  easier to  stand up from the  
chair.  If   the   footrests   are   raised,  
pressing  the  button  at  first  lowers  
the  footrests,   and  then  lifting  the  
chair. 
Button D 
Leveling - downward movement of the 
entire chair.  
After reaching the neutral position, 
further pressing the button raises the 
footrest. 

 

 
CHAIR TRANSPORTATION   
The chair is equipped with two rear wheels for transportation (figure below). 
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To move the seat, tilt the backrest slightly backward so that the chair rests on the 
wheels. Then move the chair. 

 
4. Technical data 
 

Total length (sit position) 85 cm 

Total height (sit position) 109 cm 

Seat depth 43 cm 

Backrest height 76 cm 

Seat height (sit position) 51,5 cm 

Total width 80 cm 

Total height 55 cm 

Armrest height 12,5 cm 

Total length (recline position) 159 cm 

Total height (recline position) 89 cm 

Total length (lifting position) 84 cm 

Total height (lifting position) 129 cm 

Backrest recline angle 141° 
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Footrest rise angle 89° 

Chair lift angle 17° 

Weight 43 kg 

Max capacity 130 kg 

Drive type dual 

Upholstery color Mocca 
 

5. Notes and remarks 
Timago International Group does not bear responsibility of improper use of the 
product, failure to comply safety regulations and misuse. 

• Chair is designed for indoor use. 
• Sitting on the chair by more than one person is prohibited. 
• Do not sit on the backrest, armrest or footrest of the chair. 
• Keep hands and feet away from moving parts of the base frame and chair 

frame. 
 

6. Maintenance 
Clean the upholstery with a damp cloth and then dry thoroughly. Do not use harsh 
disinfectants, as this risks damaging the fabric. Remove dirt from the moving 
parts of the base frame and chair frame. 
 

7. Storage and transport conditions 
The product should not be exposed to direct sunlight, water or moisture. 

8. Warranty information 
All products distributed by our company are covered by a warranty, the terms of 
which are described in the warranty card available on our website. Please contact 
the retailer from whom you purchased the product. Please, keep in mind that for 
warranty purposes, the proof of purchase (receipt or invoice) should be retained. 
 

9. Labels 
 

  Reference number 
 

Manufacturer 

 

LOT number 
 

UDI code 
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Serial number 
 

Medical device 

 

Note 
 

Please read the instruction 

 

The manufacturer checked for compliance with essential 
medical devices requirements. 

 

Our complete line of products is available from our distributors.  Learn more at: 
www.timago.com. Thank you for choosing Timago! 
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INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI  
Fotel geriatryczny 
Kod produktu: RELAX 
 
1. Wykonanie 
Fotel geriatryczny RELAX zapewnia wygodny wypoczynek osobom w 
zaawansowanym wieku,  stale przebywających we własnym mieszkaniu. Fotel 
wyposażony jest w podwójny, niezależny napęd, który zapewnia maksymalny 
komfort użytkownika, dzięki wielu możliwości wyboru ustawień. Pilot sterujący 
umożliwia indywidualne dostosowanie fotela do potrzeb użytkownika. Dzięki 
funkcji pionizującej, fotel pochyla się do przodu, ułatwiając osobie starszej 
zarówno wstawanie z fotela, jak i siadanie na fotelu. 
 

Zestaw zawiera: fotel z ramą, oparcie fotela, przewód z zasilaczem, pilot 
sterujący. 

 

2. Zastosowanie 
Fotel geriatryczny przeznaczony jest dla osób:  

• mających problem z samodzielnym poruszaniem się, 
• z dysfunkcjami i ograniczeniami ruchowymi, 
• z osłabieniem organizmu spowodowanym zaawansowanym wiekiem. 
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3. Rozłożenie, złożenie i regulacja fotela 
PRZED ROZŁOŻENIEM  

• Upewnić się, że fotel będzie ustawiony na równym podłożu. 
• Upewnić się, że między fotelem, ścianą oraz innym przedmiotami w pokoju 

jest wystarczająco dużo miejsca. 
• Usunąć zabezpieczenia mocujące przewody fotela do ramy podstawy. 

 
 

ROZŁOŻENIE FOTELA  
• Fotel jest dostarczany w pełni zmontowany, za wyjątkiem zdejmowanego 

oparcia.  
• Oparcie połączyć z fotelem za pomocą dwóch szyn montażowych 

umieszczonych po obu stronach fotela. 
• Docisnąć oparcie do momentu zatrzaśnięcia się obu szyn montażowych. 
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• Upewnić się, że oparcie jest stabilnie zamocowane, pociągając je lekko w 
górę. Jeżeli oparcie jest poluzowane, powtórzyć powyższe czynności 
montażowe. 

• Używając przednich i tylnych rzepów, zapiąć obie osłony materiałowe, 
które łączą oparcie z fotelem. 

• Połączyć przewód zasilający z gniazdkiem przewodu znajdującego się przy 
podstawie fotela. Zablokować blokadę gniazdka. 

• Połączyć przewód pilota z gniazdkiem przewodu znajdującego się w 
bocznej kieszonce fotela. Zablokować blokadę gniazdka. 

 

ZŁOŻENIE FOTELA  
• Po odblokowaniu blokad gniazdek, wyciągnąć obie wtyczki przewodów 

pilota i zasilania. 
• Rozpiąć obie osłony materiałowe (przedni i tylny rzep). 
• Za pomocą odpowiedniego narzędzia lekko odgiąć blokady montażowe 

obu szyn mocujących i wysunąć oparcie. 
 
STEROWANIE PILOTEM 
Przycisk A 
Ruch oparcia fotela w dół. 
Przycisk B 
Ruch oparcia fotela w górę. 
Przycisk C 
Pionizacja - ruch całego fotela w  górę   
aż  do  lekkiego  przechylenia 
ułatwiającego podniesienie się z 
fotela. Jeżeli podnóżki fotela są 
podniesione, przytrzymanie przycisku  
w pierwszej kolejności  opuszcza  
podnóżki,  a  następnie pionizuje 
fotel. 
Przycisk D 
Poziomowanie  - ruch całego fotela w 
dół.  Po osiągnięciu pozycji neutralnej, 
dalsze przytrzymanie przycisku 
podnosi podnóżek fotela.  
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TRANSPORT FOTELA 
Fotel jest wyposażony w dwa tylne koła transportowe (rysunek poniżej). W celu 
przesunięcia fotela, przechylić oparcie lekko do tyłu tak, aby fotel oparł się na 
tylnych kołach. Następnie przesunąć  fotel.  

 
4. Specyfikacja techniczna 

 

Długość całkowita (pozycja siedząca) 85 cm 

Wysokość całkowita (pozycja siedząca) 109 cm 

Głębokość siedziska 43 cm 

Wysokość oparcia 76 cm 

Wysokość siedziska (pozycja siedząca) 51,5 cm 

Szerokość całkowita 80 cm 

Szerokość siedziska 55 cm 

Wysokość podłokietników 12,5 cm 

Długość całkowita (pozycja leżąca) 159 cm 

Wysokość całkowita (pozycja leżąca) 89 cm 

Długość całkowita (pozycja pionizująca) 84 cm 
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Wysokość całkowita (pozycja pionizująca) 129 cm 

Kąt odchylanie oparcia 141° 

Kąt podnoszenia podnóżka 89° 

Kąt przechylenia (pionizacja) 17° 

Waga 43 kg 

Maks. obciążenie 130 kg 

Rodzaj napędu podwójny 

Kolor tapicerki Mocca 
 

5. Uwagi i zalecenia 
Timago International Group nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za niewłaściwe 
korzystanie produktu, nieprzestrzeganie zasad bezpieczeństwa oraz za 
korzystanie niezgodne z przeznaczeniem. 

• Fotel przeznaczony jest dla jednej osoby do użytku wewnątrz 
pomieszczeń. 

• Nie siadać na oparciu, podłokietniku ani podnóżku fotela. 
• Trzymać ręce i stopy z dala od ruchomych elementów ramy podstawy i 

ramy fotela. 
 

6. Konserwacja 
Tapicerkę fotela czyścić wilgotną szmatką, a następnie dokładnie osuszyć. Nie 
należy używać ostrych środków dezynfekujących, gdyż grozi to uszkodzeniem 
materiału. Na bieżąco usuwać zanieczyszczenia z ruchomych elementów ramy 
podstawy i fotela. 
 

7. Warunki przechowywania i transportu 
Nie należy narażać wyrobu na bezpośrednie działanie promieni słonecznych, 
wody i wilgoci.  
 

8. Dane dotyczące gwarancji 
Wszystkie produkty dystrybuowane przez naszą firmę są objęte gwarancją, której 
warunki zostały opisane w karcie gwarancyjnej dostępnej na naszej stronie 
internetowej. Prosimy o kontakt ze sprzedawcą, od którego zakupiono produkt. 
Należy pamiętać, że do celów gwarancyjnych należy zachować dowód zakupu 
(paragon lub fakturę). 
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9. Oznaczenia  

  Numer referencyjny 
 

Producent 

 

Numer serii 
 

Kod UDI 

 

Numer seryjny 
 

Wyrób medyczny 

 

Uwaga 
 

Zapoznaj się z instrukcją 

 

Producent dokonał oceny zgodności z wymogami zasadniczymi 
dotyczącymi wyrobów medycznych. 

 

Całość oferty dostępna jest dla Państwa u naszych dystrybutorów. Dowiedz się 
więcej na www.timago.com. Dziękujemy za wybór Timago! 
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